                                                                [image: image1.png]u

King County




Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	13
	Name:
	Mike Reed

	Proposed No.:
	2012-0408
	Date:
	January 15, 2013


SUBJECT

Consideration of a proposed concession agreement between the Parks and Recreation Division of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks (“Parks Division”) and concessionaire for self-service pet washing facility at Marymoor Park in Redmond.
SUMMARY
The Executive has proposed a ten-year concession agreement for operation and management of a facility providing access to dog washing opportunities to visitors to Marymoor Park.  The agreement would be for the continuation of operations of the existing dog wash facility, which has been in place for five years, based on an initial 2007 agreement, and an interim agreement extension.  The concessionaire is responsible for all costs associated with the operation and rent for use of the park space.  

BACKGROUND
In May 2007, the Parks Division entered into a five-year concession contract with a dog wash facility operator, to manage a dog washing facility at the County’s Marymoor Park in Redmond.  Existing park features at Marymoor include a popular off-leash dog area. The dog-wash facility is located adjacent to that off-leash area.  The concessionaire, Wash Spot LLC, began operations in May 2008, after construction of a modular building at the site to support operations.  The dog wash facility is a self-service operation providing necessary washing amenities that allow patrons to wash their dogs.  

The original agreement expired in May 2012.  A short-term (through July 2013), interim agreement was entered to allow for the negotiation of longer term concessionaire's for Council approval.  This proposed legislation is the result of those negotiations and is similar to the previous, expired agreement except that it is for ten years, rather than five.  The Parks Division indicates that the concession operation has gone well, providing a valued service to the active pet-owning community that patronizes Marymoor Park, and provides a steady revenue stream to support Parks services.  Revenues are structured as monthly base rent of $1050; when gross receipts exceed $8,000 in a month, an additional 10% of gross receipts is paid to Parks.  Gross receipts to the concessionaire have consistently exceeded $8,000 since at least 2009, resulting in average monthly payments of $1,222 in 2009, $1,478 in 2010, and $1,580 in 2011.  The interim contract continues the rate structure of the original contract.  

This agreement is authorized pursuant to KCC chapter 4.57, which allows the Executive or department director to enter into concession contracts.  The code language requires the concession agreements to provide that the concessionaire has primary responsibility for operation, management and maintenance of the facility; revenue generated from contract fees are to be applied to park and recreation purposes.  The code requires Council approval of contracts exceeding five years.

Proposed Ordinance 2012-0408
Proposed Ordinance 2012-0408 authorizes the Executive to sign an agreement substantially in the form of Attachment A, the proposed 10-year concession agreement. Similar to the existing agreement, it provides for a base fee of $1050 monthly to be paid to the County, plus ten percent of any revenues over $8000 a month.  Specific substantive provisions of the proposed agreement are outlined below.  The new concessionaire agreement is similar in form to the 2007 agreement, which this is intended to replace.  For ease of reference, the summaries are followed by the referenced section number in parentheses. 
Substantive Concession Agreement Terms

· The County maintains and manages the common area, within 30 feet of the building—allowing access to both concessionaires’ customers and employees, and park users and county employees.  The concessionaire is granted nonexclusive right to use the common areas. (4)
· The concessionaire is to use the building to operate a dog wash and grooming business and sell approved toys snacks and dog grooming aids during park operating hours. (5)
· Unless the concessionaire obtains the County’s prior written approval, it may provide only those goods and services listed in the agreement, at specified prices, and only during Park operating hours.  It also agrees to have all specified goods and services available for sale in appropriate quantities. (6)

· Term of the agreement is 10 years. (7)

· Minimum base rent is $1050/monthly.  When gross monthly receipts exceed $8000, the concessionaire will pay 10 percent of amount exceeding $8000. The concessionaire is also responsible for applicable taxes and indemnifies the County for any unpaid taxes. All utilities excluding sewer are to be paid by the concessionaire. (8, 14& 20)

· Rent may be reduced due to natural disasters beyond concessionaire’s control, or if King County has adversely affected or may adversely affect the concessionaires’ ability to operate. (12)
· The concessionaire will submit plans and specifications of proposed improvements to the grounds and buildings.  Improvements will consist of remodeling or altering the modular building used as a dog wash and grooming structure and related features like landscaping and paving.  Improvements are the responsibility of the concessionaire at its sole expense.  No alterations or improvements to the exterior are allowed without written approval from the County, and may be conditioned on county inspections and approval, performance bonds, supply of as-built drawings, and other reasonable requirements.  All improvements or alterations shall, upon expiration of the agreement, belong to the concessionaire, though the County will have the option to require the concessionaire to remove improvements or alterations. If the improvements are estimated to cost more than $50,000 (the current amount triggering Council prior approval), then the concessionaire may not undertake them until the Council approves.  (17 A, B)

· The concessionaire will maintain the building and all improvements in a neat, clean, and sanitary condition, and preserve the building in good repair The County will maintain the common area, with assistance from the concessionaire to help pick up trash and litter. (19)
· The agreement sets forth the hours of operations.  The agreement spells out the concessionaire’s agreement to adapt its business operations for the 10-20 concerts the County has at the Park per year, as well as the County right to close the Park for emergency.  In either case the County is not liable to the concessionaire for damages of lost revenues. (21)
· The remaining provisions of the agreement contains the boilerplate language including but not limited to indemnity and hold harmless, insurance, termination, dispute resolution, hazardous materials and environmental compliance, and nondiscrimination.  

Proposed Amendment

The Council recently approved a measure requiring that any construction in County parks over a specified value ($50,000) requires Council approval.  This language was intended to prevent substantial capital projects, paid by private parties, installed in a park before the Council had an opportunity to review.  To address this requirement, Section 17 of the agreement has been modified to include this necessary condition.  The amendment would replace Attachment A with a revised attachment which confirms that, for any construction undertaken pursuant to this concession contract, any improvement by the concessionaire in excess of $50,000 needs prior Council approval.  However, if the Council later raises this threshold amount of $50,000, then that amount would be the threshold. Minor technical and typographical revisions are also included.  
ANALYSIS
This measure supports the Parks and Recreation Division’s ongoing efforts to encourage entrepreneurial efforts within parks, directing a revenue stream to the Division to support budget needs, while minimizing costs to the County.  The service has proven to be a useful one; it provides access to a pet wash opportunity for those utilizing the off-leash dog area, and to the broader public.  According to the Parks Division, the dog washing service has historically been supported by user groups interested in Marymoor operations.  Revenues from the operation have been on an upward trend, reflecting increasing customer awareness and use.  The fiscal note accompanying the measure anticipates approximately $20,000 in annual revenue to Parks from the operation through 2015.  The Parks Division reports that the concessionaire has demonstrated ongoing commitment to the business through investment in a modular building for support of the dog wash operations, and has proven a good business partner. As Marymoor features a off leash area, a dog-wash facility augments the services for Park patrons. 

REASONABLENESS

Approval of amendment to Proposed Ordinance 2012-0408, and of the ordinance as amended, appears to be a reasonable business decision.  
ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Ordinance 2012-0408

2. Amendment 1 replacing Concession Agreement between King County and Wash Spot LLC,  revised January 11, 2013

3. 2012-0408 Fiscal Note

4. 2012-0408 Transmittal Letter dated September 26, 2012
1 of 4
4 of 4

[image: image1.png]